© കേരള സർക്കാർ Government of Kerala 2022



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 05-09-2012 with RNI Reg No.KL/TV(N)/634/2021-2023

# കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

## അസാധാരണം

**EXTRAORDINARY** 

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

വാല്യം 11 Vol. XI തിരൂവനന്തപുരം, ചൊവ്വ

Thiruvananthapuram, Tuesday 2022 ഫെബ്രുവരി 15 15th February 2022

**1197 കുംഭം 3** 3rd Kumbham 1197

1943 മാഘം 26 26th Magha 1943 നമ്പർ

52

#### GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Taxes (G) Department

NOTIFICATION

G. O. (P) No. 16/2022/TD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 9th February, 2022 26th Makaram, 1197.

S. R. O. No. 147/2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 29 of the Abkari Act, 1 of 1077, the Government of Kerala hereby make the following rules further to amend the Kerala Spirituous Preparations (Control) Rules, 1969 issued by notification published as S.R.O. No. 72/69 dated 13th February, 1969, in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 46 dated 18th February, 1969, namely:—



#### RULES

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) These rules may be called the Kerala Spirituous Preparations (Control) Amendment Rules, 2022.
  - (2) They shall come into force at once.
  - 2. Amendment of the Rules.—In the Kerala Spirituous Preparations (Control) Rules, 1969,—
    - (1) in rule 11,—
      - (a) in sub-rule (1),—
- (i) in sub-clause (iii) of clause (a), for the symbol, figures and words '₹ 5000 for a year", the symbol, figures and words '₹ 15000 for three years" shall be substituted;
  - (ii) in sub-clause (iii) of clause (b),
- (a) for the letters, figures and words "Rs. 300 for year" the symbol, figures and words "₹ 900 for three years" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the symbol and figures "₹ 1000" the symbol and figures "₹ 3000" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-rule (2), for the words, symbol, figures and brackets "AYUSH Department and Excise Department annually on remitting a fee of ₹ 5000 (Rupees five thousand only) for renewal of their licence for the succeeding year", the words, symbol, figures and brackets "AYUSH Department, and Excise Department on remitting a fee of ₹ 15000 (Rupees fifteen thousand only) for renewal of their licence" shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-rule (5), for the words and figures "for the financial year beginning from 1st April or from the date of issue of the licence and ending on the 31st March immediately following", the words "for three years" shall be substituted;
- (2) in FORM S.P.VI, in condition number 17, for the symbol and figures "₹ 5000", the symbol and figures "₹ 15000" shall be substituted;
  - (3) in FORM S.P.VII,—
    - (a) in condition number 13A,--
      - (i) for the symbol, figures, brackets and words '₹ 5000 (Rupees five thousand only)",



the symbol, figures, brackets and words "₹ 15000 (Rupees fifteen thousand only)" shall be substituted;

- (ii) for the words "succeeding year", the words "succeeding years" shall be substituted;
- (b) in condition No. 17 for the letters, figures, words and symbol "Rs. 300 or ₹ 1000", the letters, figures, word and symbol "Rs. 900 or ₹ 3000" shall be substituted;

By order of the Governor,

K. R. JYOTHILAL, Principal Secretary to Government.

### Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

The Government have decided to increase the period of the licenses granted under the Kerala Spirituous Preparations (Control) Rules, 1969 to three years from the existing one financial year as part of ease of doing business. To implement the above decision, the Kerala Spirituous Preparations (Control) Rules, 1969 needs to be amended suitably.

The notification is intended to achieve the above object.

